
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor P Lavelle 
Members: Councillors M Caton, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Freeman (Vice-Chair), 

P Lees, J Lodge, L Pepper, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Armstrong, S Barker, A Coote, A Khan, M Lemon and 
B Light 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so by accessing the live 
broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
The Council Chamber is subject to capacity limits and seats will be available on a 
first come first serve basis. Please contact Democratic Services if you wish to 
reserve a seat. Contact details and further information on public speaking 
arrangements can be found overleaf. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
5 - 28 

 To consider the minutes of previous meetings. 
 

 
 
3 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Fees 2023-24 Pre-Consultation 

 
29 - 34 

 To note the consultation taking place prior to the setting of the 2023-
24 fees for Drivers, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and 
Private Hire Operators. 
 

 

 
4 Enforcement Update 

 
35 - 37 

 To receive an Enforcement update. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Following the lifting of Covid-19 restrictions, and in accordance with the Council`s 
risk assessment, Council, Cabinet and Committee meeti
[...]
 Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510369/410/467/548 prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/467/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL HEARING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
WEDNESDAY 2 MARCH 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, R Freeman, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), 
J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
S Mahoney (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), E Smith 
(Solicitor), M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - Protection) 
and R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 

 
 
 

LIC25   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Due to a technology issue it was agreed that the public speaker would join the 
meeting once the issue was resolved and that consideration of agenda item 
LIC28 would be delayed to try to allow the public speaker the opportunity to 
speak prior to consideration of the item. 
 
 

LIC26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lodge. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

LIC27   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 November 2021, 14 December 2021 
and 26 January 2022 were approved as correct records. 
 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair following 
Councillor Day`s recent resignation from the Committee. 
 
Councillor Tayler nominated Councillor Freeman for Vice-Chair.  
This was seconded by Councillor Driscoll. 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Freeman be elected Vice-Chair. 
 
 

LIC29   IMPLEMENTATION OF TAXI PLUS  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the 
implementation of Taxi Plus from 1 April 2022. 
 
He informed Members that the Licensing team would be moving to a new  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

preferred service provider, TaxiPlus to carry out: 
 

 Enhanced DBS checks 

 Driver License checks 

 Multi checks of drivers DBS on the update service (phased in all drivers 
from March 2021) 

 
The Chair acknowledged that this was an enhancement of the work currently 
undertaken by Officers and was financially advantageous for the Council. 
 
Members asked; 

 Whether the system was led following the allocation of points or randomly 
and periodically 

 Whether TaxiPlus offers alerts from DVLA when points are allocated 

 Whether this system is what most licensing authorities use 
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager confirmed that: 

 Checks can be undertaken at any time  

 No current system offers alerts from DVLA when points are allocated 

 The Licensing team are changing provider not system 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

LIC30   MANUAL ENHANCED DBS CERTIFICATES  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager pr
[...]
he proposed increases in respect 
of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licences and Private Hire 
Operators Licences and confirmed that they have been duly advertised for the 
required period of 28 days. 
 
Councillor Barker proposed the approval of the fee structure proposed in 
Appendix B to come into effect as of 1 April 2022. This was duly seconded by 
Councillor Tayler. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the proposed licence fees in respect of Hackney 
Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences with effect from 1 April  
2022.  

 
 

LIC35   REVISED POLICY RELATING TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE 
HIRE TRADES  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented the report to inform 
Members of the revisions to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
following the Committee`s adoption of the Service Level Agreement with the 
MOT testing stations that have been or are to be approved to undertake the 
Council`s vehicle compliance test on its behalf. 6 out of 8 previously approved 
testing centres signed up. 
 
Members noted the content of the report. 
 
 

LIC36   ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the Enforcement 
Update report to inform the Committee of the enforcement activities carried out 
by Licensing Officers during the period of 01 November 2021 to 11 February 
2022. 
 
Members noted the content of the report and asked whether there would be any 
follow up regarding the shop with reports of underage alcohol sales. 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

The Senior Licensing and Compliance Manager confirmed that the shop remains 
on the complaints system and additional compliance checks will be undertaken. 
He noted that ideally Test Purchasing from Essex County Council would get 
involved but they do not appear to have resumed activity following the pandemic. 
 
The Chair thanked the entire Licensing and Environmental Health team for their 
professional approach during an extremely difficult period.                                                 
 
The meeting concluded at 20.10 
 
 

Page 10



 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor   
 Councillors R Freeman, L Pepper and G Smith 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Also 
present: 

A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), S Mahoney (Senior 
Licensing and Compliance Officer) and E Smith (Solicitor) 
 
The applicant and their partner 
N Bryant (Police District Licensing Officer) 
D Eke (attending as a member of the public) 
R McManus (Police Senior Licensing Officer) 
 

 
  

LIC1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
Councillor Freeman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a resident living in 
close proximity to the premises. 
  
Councillors Freeman, Pepper and Smith declared personal, non-prejudicial 
interests due to one of the objectors being a fellow Council Member. 
  
 
  

LIC2    APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
The Panel and Officers present introduced themselves to the applicant. 
  
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer gave a summary of his report 
which requested that Members determine the application. 
  
He clarified the specific address of the premises and the licensing hours of the 
proposed premises, both of which differed slightly from that specified on the 
application. 
  
The Police District Licensing Officer noted their concern of potential of noise 
nuisance as a result of customers utilising the outside area. She confirmed that 
they had negotiated with the applicant and that conditions prevented the 
provision of outside furniture. 
  
Mr Eke, in his capacity as a member of the public detailed his concerns and 
noted that the Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer had addressed some but 
not all of his concerns. These included: 

  The large size of the warehouse and whether the le
[...]
 in place to enable customers to purchase items to 

take away for future consumption and to enable the online element of the 
business to operate. It was not intended to serve alcohol from 9:00am 

  The business would operate as a café during the day and as a bar at 
night  

  They were looking to only open until 10:00pm and not every day of the 
week but were advised to apply for the full week to ensure any bank 
holiday or exceptional events did not require further license applications 

  They intended to create an intimate small environment that would be 
welcomed and enjoyed by residents. 

  They confirmed that there would be no raves 
  

Page 12



 

In response to questions from Members the applicant confirmed: 
  The windows were original crittal and were openable 
  There was air conditioning provided in the mezzanine space and the 

downstairs area had windows and doors that provided adequate 
ventilation 

  The music would be low level ambient background music.   
  There had been an audio survey conducted over a week long period. 
  There had not been an application for live music and there were no music 

lead events planned 
  Any issues that arose would be appropriately handled by qualified staff 
  They would be happy to join the Pub Watch scheme 

  
The Chair explained that the Panel would retire to consider the application. 
  
The applicant left the meeting at 10:40am and the meeting was adjourned; the 
Panel retired to make its decision. 
  
The applicant rejoined the meeting at 10:57am and the meeting reconvened. 
  
The Chair advised the applicant that their application was approved subject to 
their acceptance of the conditions required by the Police and subject to a noise 
management plan to be approved by the Council`s Environmental Health 
department. 
  
The meeting concluded at 11:06am. 
  
DECISION NOTICE – CHATER’S GENERAL STORE AND APERITIVO BAR 
  
The application before us today is for the grant of a Premises Licence for 

Ch
[...]
f appeal against this decision to the Magistrates Court. 

This must be exercised within 21 days of the date of service of this decision 

notice. All parties will receive notification from the Legal Department explaining 

this. 

  
  
  
 
 

Page 18



 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, P Lees, L Pepper, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Remote 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Public 
speaker: 

A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and 
R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 
 
T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), J 
Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), S 
Mahoney (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer) and M 
Watts (Environmental Health Manager – Protection) 
 
Mr A Mahoney 

 
  

LIC1    PUBLIC SPEAKER  
 
Mr Mahoney addressed the Committee. A summary of his statement has been 
appended to these minutes. 
  
  

LIC2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Freeman and Lodge. 
  
Councillor Pepper declared a personal interest as she knew Mr Mahoney as a 
friend 
 
  

LIC3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23 March 2022, 12 April 2022 and 18 May 
2022 were approved as correct records. 
  
 
  

LIC4    TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (DISABLED PERSONS) ACT 2022  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report on Taxis and 
Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 which took effect from the 28 
June 2022. 
  
He noted that there was a mechanism for drivers to request a medical exemption 
from some or all of the duties when supported by clear written evidence from a 
General Practitioner. This mechanism had not been included in the report. 
  

Page 19



 

 
 

He recommended that Members noted the report. 
  
Councillor Driscoll said that there could be a financial implication to the Council 
as someone would have to be paid to maintain the list. 
  
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer said that the information was 
already recorded within their database, and that uploading the information to the 
website was a very quick job which would not have a financial implication to the 
Council. 
  
The Chair drew two points arising from this legislation to Members’ attention 
which he said would have a very significant impact:  

• The Council licensed a lot of school transport vehicles, many of which had 
wheelchair access, but which were not routinely available for hire within 
the district. The list would contain a lot of wheelchair access vehicles not 
available for hire within the district.  

• All Private Hire Vehicles and Hackney Carriages now have to comply with 
legislation for disabled people, including whose disability might not be 
apparent at the point of hiring. He said that he was fairly certain that this 
would come back to the Committee to consider the consequences of the 
changes of this legislation.  

  
Councillor Smith asked whether the anomaly regarding apparent wheelchair 
access vehicles and actual available wheelchair access vehicles could be 
identified on the website so that residents could understand the disparity.  
The Chair said that this would not be possible due to a driver`s right to roam. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Tayler, the Senior Licensing and 
Compliance Officer said that the legislation specifically uses the term ‘disabled 
person’, which is defined under the Equality Act to incorporate a broad range of 
physical and mental impairments. 
  
Councillor Driscoll said that he was concerned about the Council`s duty of care 
as licensees of the vehicles and the drivers. He questioned whether sufficient 
training was undertaken with regard to wheelchairs and whether wheelchair 
loading should be included in the training when it came up for review. 
  
The Solicitor said that licences would be refused where a driver or operator were 
found to not be fit and proper. She said that wheelchair accessible vehicles were 
checked and assessed by a specialised garage. 
  
The Chair said that wheelchair loading training could be reviewed within the 
Green Penny course. He said that it would be difficult to pin a duty of care issue 
on the Council for an operator error unless it arose from inaccurate information 
or inappropriate control provided by the Council. 
  
The Solicitor said that in that scenario the driver or operator would have to carry 
insurance and would be the primary defendant. 
  
The Licensing and Compliance Manager said that a lot of home school 
transporters were required to undertake additional training with the Local 

Page 20



 

 
 

Education Authority, and additional requirements were incorporated in their 
contracts. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

LIC5    CLEAN AIR INITIATIVE  
 
The Chair invited the Environmental Health Manager - Protection to make a 
presentation on the Clean Air Initiative. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection presented a summary of the 
presentation that he gave at the Energy and Climate Change Working Group. 
  
He said they had received a grant of £517k from DEFRA as part of the Clean Air 
pilot scheme to address the Air Quality Action Plan and resolve the historical air 
quality issues in Saffron Walden. 
He said that air quality in Saffron Walden continued to improve. 
  
The Chair asked when the scheme could be implemented in Stansted and 
Dunmow. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said that the pilot scheme 
needed to be analysed and understood, but where successful parallels could be 
made elsewhere. 
  
Councillor Tayler said that the proposals sound good but raised the difficulties of 
cycling in several towns and villages. He asked whether the 20mph speed limits 
would be extended in Saffron Walden to make it more user friendly for cyclists in 
Saffron Walden. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said that the traffic modelling 
within the scheme would identify safe cycling routes and reroute traffic. 
  
He said that two Climate Change Project Officer posts were currently advertised 
and that a third support post would also be added. 
  
He said that further information would be shared with Members at the next 
Licensing and Environmental Health meeting. 
 
  

LIC6    GAMBLING PRINCIPLES POLICY 2022-2025  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the 
Gambling Principles Policy 2022 – 2025. 
  
He recommended that Members adopt the updated policy. 
  
The Leader of the Council said that the policy was a huge improvement and read 
very well. 
  

Page 21



 

 
 

Councillor Smith proposed adoption of the updated Gambling Principles Policy 
2022 – 2025. This was seconded by Councillor Driscoll and the adoption was 
approved unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED: The updated Gambling Principles Policy 2022 – 2025 was 
adopted. 
 

  
LIC7    ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  

 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented the Enforcement 
Update report which informed the Committee of the enforcement activities 
carried out by Licensing Officers during the period of 12 February 2022 to 30 
June 2022. 
  
He said that there were eight Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver license 
revocations not nine as stated in the report. 
  
The report was noted. 
 
  

LIC8    REVIEW OF DRIVER TRAINING COURSE DEFERRAL  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented the review of the Driver 
Training Course Deferral made to specified Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
driver licence renewals from the undertaking of the driver training course and 
assessment. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

LIC9    CCTV IN VEHICLES  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the CCTV in vehicles report 
which sought to implement the recommendation in the Department for Transport 
Statutory Standards that Local Authorities should consult on whether CCTV 
would have a proportionate positive impact on public safety in their district. 
  
He asked Members to consider an 8-week public consultation on the draft CCTV 
consultation document in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. 
  
The Chair said that this would be a wide consultation to ascertain the risks and 
benefits. 
  
Councillor Lees proposed adoption of the recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Tayler and the adoption was approved unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED: To implement an 8-week public consultation on the Draft 
CCTV consultation document in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles. 

  
   

Page 22



 

 
 

LIC10    REVISED POLICY RELATING TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE TRADE  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the 
revised policy relating to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade. 
  
He said that there was one amendment to the live policy which moved from 
version three to version four. The minor change was regarding manual 
Disclosure and Barring Service, which allowed the Council to conduct checks 
every six months at no cost to drivers. 
  
He recommended that Members approve the latest version of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy following the latest committee decision in 
March. 
  
Councillor Pepper proposed adoption of the recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Driscoll and the adoption was approved unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED: To approve the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy. 

 
  

LIC11    TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE FEES  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report which advised 
Members of the Licensing Team’s proposal to review the method for calculating 
Taxi and PHV fees. He asked Members to note the report. 
  
He said that the new software, which had been operational since April 2022, 
provided a more accurate method of calculating fees. 
  
The Chair said that Officers were considering upgrading the way information was 
collected about the costs related to licensing. Any change would have to be 
agreed by Members and go through the budget. The method being considered 
was used quite broadly and appeared to improve accuracy of the fee setting 
process. 
  
Councillor Driscoll said that there had been no financial implications to any of the 
other items discussed this evening. He asked why officer time had been included 
on this item. 
  
The Chair said that the activity of the Licensing Authority was neutral to the 
residents of the district and was reimbursed by licensers at no profit or loss to 
the Council. He said that item was different and was not about increasing cost, 
but accurately measuring and evaluating costs that should be included in the 
licensing fees. 
  
He said that the current process for the calculation of the cost was robust but 
dated and included the use of officer time for some activities.  
The proposed system allowed the data to be correctly allocated. 
  

Page 23



 

 
 

Councillor Driscoll asked whether the cost of the Officer`s time who updates the 
website would be included. 
  
The Chair said that first the review would be conducted, then the 
recommendation would be consulted on. 
  
Councillor Smith said that the software would identify what Officer time was 
spent on. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Tayler, the Licensing and Compliance 
Manager confirmed that Officers were content with the process and did not feel 
under undue time pressures. 
  
The Chair commended Officers for their exemplary work undertaken at a difficult 
time. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  
The meeting concluded at 20:12. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
 

 
 
Summary of Public Statement – 12 July 2022 
 
Andy Mahoney 
 
 
Mr Mahoney said the continued chronic driver shortage issues continued and 
that he was exasperated by the Green Penny Course. He said the course made 
it hard to get drivers licensed and was a major safeguarding issue.  
He passed on a message from Mr Cordall who said that the regulations were 
killing the trade. Mr Cordall thought that the knowledge test was ridiculous and 
that the CCTV in driver training could not be afforded.  
 
Mr Mahoney said that the average driver made £65-£80 per day and that other 
Councils were not being as tough. He said that the Council would have noticed 
the downturn of renewals.  
 
He said that one of his drivers was very upset having received a letter, dated 28 
June 2022 informing him that his license had been revoked. The driver said that 
he had not been interviewed by the Council, Police or the Local Authority 
Designated Officer (LADO) and did not know why his license had been revoked. 
Mr Mahoney asked for an urgent review of the case as the driver was extremely 
distressed and he was very concerned for his wellbeing.  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager said that the Licensing Authority were 
passed information that could only be shared with the driver and could not be 
shared at this meeting.  
 
Mr Mahoney said that he had attended a meeting with Essex County Council the 
week before where the suspension was mentioned and he had been told that 
they had checked out the accusation and said that it looked unrealistic in their 
opinion. The driver`s concern was that he would not be reinstated until the LADO 
investigation had been conducted and he had not heard anything about it. 
 
  
  
 
  

Page 25



 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE PANEL 
HEARING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll and G Smith 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

A Lindsell (Democratic Servic
[...]
kney Carriage vehicle where the customer was 
allegedly being overcharged. This was found to be unjustified. 

- 1 complaint relating to a Private Hire vehicle being seen with no door stickers. 

- 8 complaints relating to licensed premises. 3 had allegedly served alcohol to 
underage persons, 2 were alleged to have committed unlicensed activities, 2 
were alleged to have breached licence permissions and 1 for allegedly serving 
alcohol to a drunken person. All investigations are either ongoing or concluded 
due to lack of evidence. 

Page 37


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Printed minutes 30062022 1000 Licensing and Environmental Health Committee
	Printed minutes 12072022 1900 Licensing and Environmental Health Committee
	Printed minutes 30092022 1000 Licensing and Environmental Health Committee

	3 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Fees 2023-24 Pre-Consultation
	Summary

	4 Enforcement Update
	Summary
	Recommendations






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor  R Freeman (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, G Driscoll, P Lees, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and 
R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 

 
 
  

LIC12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean, Lavelle, Lodge and 
Pepper. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
  

LIC13   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Councillor Smith noted that Councillor Driscoll was not acknowledged in the 
minutes as being in attendance at the Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee meeting held on 2nd March 2022, although he had been in 
attendance. It was agreed that the minutes would be amended to include this 
information. 
  
The minutes of the meetings held on 2nd March, 30th June, 12th July and 30th 
September 2022 were approved as correct records, subject to the revision 
detailed above. 
  
 
  

LIC14   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE FEES 2023-24 PRE-CONSULTATION  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Fees 2023-24 Pre-Consultation. 
  
He recommended that Members noted the consultation. 
  
The Licensing and Compliance Manager said that the consultation would be 
undertaken in the next couple of months and that the fees would be 
recommended to Members at the January 2023 Licensing and Environmental 
Health committee meeting. 
  
Following questions from Members the Licensing and Compliance Manager 
confirmed: 



 

 
 

        Although the number fluctuated daily, there were 2000 licensed drivers 
and 1600 licensed vehicles currently in the district 

        He did not know how many major operators there currently were with 
over ten vehicles 

  
Members raised concerned that drivers working for the new company at the 
airport reportedly lose half their takings to the operator, before they have to pay 
for the hire of the vehicle, fuel, tax and insurance. They said that the proposed 
fee increase of 7.25% seemed high for a relatively low earner to accommodate. 
  
The Licensing and Compliance Manager said that the fee increase was 
necessary to absorb the £2000 and 3% salary increase awarded to all Local 
Government Officers and that the cost of the fees was unchanged and remained 
at cost recovery. 
  
Members asked whether the £100,000 drop in income was as a result of the 
award of the airport contract to Street Cars. 
  
The Licensing and Compliance Manager said: 

        There was a number of challenging reasons that contributed to the loss 
of income and included a lack of drivers that want to work unsociable 
hours and individual operators choices on occasion to be licensed in 
other areas 

        Street Cars have expanded their company and could set their prices as 
they wished 

        Drivers could obtain their license in any district they chose and the 
Council had licensed drivers in a variety of districts, which was permitted 
as long as the Council adhered to the individual district`s conditions 

       The legislation relevant to drivers and private hire vehicles was not fit for 
purpose 

  
Following a question from Members the Chair said that the Council had 
historically been overly competitive, which had resulted in drivers being attracted 
from elsewhere.  
  
The Licensing and Compliance Manager said: 

        Safeguarding the public was the priority, and that the fee covered the 
execution of that duty.  

        It was difficult to compare different authority`s fees as there were often 
additional costs incurred that were not initially evident, such as the Green 
Penny Course or private medical checks. 

        They were investigating alternative fee calculation methods to find the 
most efficient and appropriate as there was a lot of additional work 
undertaken to make sure that licensed drivers were fit and proper. 

  
The report was noted. 
  
 
  

LIC15 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 



 

 
 

The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the Enforcement Update 
report.  
  
He recommended that Members noted the report. 
  
He noted that they were starting to build effective relationships with the Airport 
Police and Transport for London. 
  
Following questions from Members the Licensing and Compliance Manager said: 

        Events held on the Common required an individual license for the 
relevant location to serve alcohol. The time limit relating to music would 
be addressed within the terms of the individual license 

       The Ask Angela campaign had been rolled out by Essex Police 
  
Members raised concerns about the management of unlicensed airport parking 
that was operating outside of the airport boundary. There had been a recent fatal 
crash near the airport which had resulted from the reckless driving of an 
individual operating an unlicensed airport parking service. 
  
The Chair said that they were meeting with Officers and members of the public 
on Thursday to discuss what action could be taken to resolve unlicensed airport 
parking issues. 
  
The Licensing and Compliance Manager said: 

 Licensing were only involved if there was a car park and that members of 
the public were being transported from the car park to the airport 

 Operators and drivers required licenses when that service was provided 
 There were a number of operators that worked that way at the airport 
 The recent fatal case involved an individual from a company who offered 

a different park and ride service where members of the public drove to the 
airport, handed over their vehicle and the company drove the car to be 
parked somewhere else. The company did not need to be licensed as a 
private hire vehicle or an operator. However this company had also set up 
a park and ride where they were parking in the airport and were not 
licensed to do so. There were also questions over whether the land being 
used to park the cars had the correct permissions. It had been a 
partnership operation and had resulted in the company returning to only 
offering the initial park and ride service 

 It was difficult for members of the public to identify legitimate licensed 
operators, although the airport did try to signpost appropriate operators 

  
Members discussed: 

 Stansted Airport being reportedly the second most expensive airport in 
the world for weekly car parking 

 Members of the public who hire out their drives and take people from their 
house to the airport were acting as a private hire vehicle operator and 
should be subject to licensing regulations 

  
Following comments from the Leader of the Council regarding her 
disappointment at the high number of license suspensions, the Licensing and 
Compliance Manager said: 



 

 
 

        He would report back with the percentage of complete complaints that 
were upheld 

        The number of complaints received was high because members of the 
public could easily complain about missing door stickers and signs inside 
vehicles  

        Complaints relating to driving were reported to the Police as the statutory 
investigators of driving standards, and that they continued to build 
relationships with other statutory bodies to ensure that they learn about 
all their drivers wherever they were 

  
The Solicitor responded to a question from Members regarding whether the 
agreement with Stansted Airport stipulated that all airport related parking should 
be within the boundaries of the airport. 
She said that: 

 The airport operator could only regulate their own premises 
 The behaviour of members of the public parking badly was a matter for 

the Police.  
 There was not much that could be done if the companies operating chose 

to seek cheaper sites to hold the cars in their care 
 Taxi Touting was a specific offence where unlicensed drivers approach 

members of the public offering taxi services in an unlicensed vehicle for 
which they charge a fee. 

  
The report was noted.  
  
  
The meeting concluded at 19:42 
  
  
  


